

COUNTY COURT JOURNAL BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

MAY 23 1985

OF TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

COUNTY CLERK

Sitting as the BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE TILLAMOOK COUNTY SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL DISTRICT

DEPUTY

Ordinance Authorizing	Collection
of Solid Waste Service	e Charge in
Advance, Providing for	Collection,
and Declaring an Emerg	gency

ordinance no. 29

WHEREAS, the voters of Tillamook County on March 26, 1985, approved a \$1.00 per month service charge upon all residences and businesses to support the Tillamook County solid waste disposal program, and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to provide a process for collection of such fees;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Commissioners of Tillamook County, sitting as the Board of Directors of the Tillamook County Solid Waste Disposal District, ordains as follows:

- 1. The Tillamook County tax collector is hereby authorized and empowered to collect the service charge as set forth in Order No. 85-34, dated February 15, 1985. The service charge shall be payable twelve months in advance and shall be due on April 1 of each year beginning April 1, 1985 through and including March 30, 1986, and each year thereafter.
- 2. If the service charge is unpaid and delinquent after July 1 of each year, there shall be a delinquent charge of \$5.00 in addition to any other amounts due, to be imposed at the time of certifying for assessment pursuant to paragraph 3 below.

- 3. Any amounts unpaid and delinquent plus any accrued delinquent charges outstanding on July 1 of each year shall be certified prior to July 15 of that year to the county assessor and shall be by him assessed against the premises serviced on the next assessment and tax roll as set forth in ORS 454.225.
- 4. This ordinance being deemed necessary by the Board of Commissioners for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety and general welfare of the citizens of Tillamook County, an emergency is declared to exist and this ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its passage.
- 5. This ordinance is retroactive, to take effect on February 15, 1985.

DATED this 22 day of may, 1985 nunc pro tunc February 15, 1985.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

Gerald A. Woodward, Chairman

Allan Hinkodl

Dean J. Kikokáde, Commissioner

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Mark A. Wehrly, County Counsel

Carald I Creasy Commissioner